AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: Sabrina B. Landreth FROM: Brooke A. Levin
City Administrator

SUBJECT: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers DATE: July 22,2015

City Administrator ' Date:
Approval /g/ ? / 31 / A

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt:

A Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To Andes Construction, Inc., The Lowest
Responsive, Responsible Bidder, In Accordance With Plans And Specifications For The
Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By E. 24" Street, 19" Avenue,
Beaumont Avenue And E. 33" Street (Project No. C329151) And With Contractor’s Bid In The
Amount Of Four Million Fifty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars
($4,053,775.00).

OUTCOME

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $4,053,775.00. The work to be
completed under this project is part of the City’s annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program
and is required under the 2014 Sewer Consent Decree. The work is located in Council District 2
as shown in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On June 18, 2015, the City Clerk received three bids for this project in the amounts of
$4,053,775.00, $4,872,685.00, and $5,409,203.00. Andes Construction, Inc. is deemed the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s
estimate for the work is $4,139,095.00. The proposed work consists, in general, of rehabilitating
approximately 27,012 linear feet of existing sewer pipes, ranging in size from 8-inch in diameter
to 30-inch in diameter, by pipe-expanding or cured-in-place method; rehabilitating sewer
structures; reconnecting house connection sewers; rehabilitating house connections sewers, and

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2015



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator
Subject: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers
Date: July 22, 2015 Page 2

other related work as indicated on the plans and specifications. This project is part of the City’s
annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program intended to improve the sanitary system conditions
throughout Oakland, and is required under the 2014 Sewer Consent Decree.

ANALYSIS

Adoption of this resolution will allow the City Administrator or designee to execute a
construction contract with Andes Construction, Inc., for the rehabilitation of sanitary sewers in
the area bounded by E. 24™ Street, 19™ Avenue, Beaumont Avenue and E. 33" Street (Project
No. C329151). Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc., the Local Business
Enterprise/Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation will be 92.60%, which
exceeds the City’s 50% LBE/SLBE requirement. Trucking participation is 100% and exceeds
the 50% requirement. The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by
Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE
information has been verified by Contracts and Compliance Division of the City Administrator’s
Office, and is shown in Attachment C.

Construction is scheduled to begin in October 2015 and should be completed by May 2016. The
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 140 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) mandates the reduction of sanitary sewer flows
during storm events. This project is part of the City-wide program to improve pipe conditions and
reduce wet weather peak flows in sanitary sewer system.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

The Homeowner Associations and Merchants Associations in the area have been notified in
writing about this project. Prior to starting construction, residents who are affected by work in
the easement will be notified individually of the construction schedule, planned activities, and
City Resident Engineer and Contractor’s contact information.

COORDINATION

The work to be done under this contract was coordinated with Oakland Public Works - Bureau of
Infrastructure and Operations and Contracts and Compliance Division. In addition, the Office of
City Attorney and the Controller’s Bureau have reviewed this report and resolution.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2015



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator
Subject: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers
Date: July 22, 2015 Page 3

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By E. 24th | $4,053,775.00
Street, 19th Avenue, Beaumont Avenue And E. 33rd Street (Project
No. C329151)

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENTS/CONTRACTS: $4,053,775.00

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING:

FUNDING SOURCES (FY 2015-16 CIP budget) AMOUNT

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design $4,053,775.00
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C329151

4. FISCAL IMPACT:
Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator or designee to execute a

construction contract in the amount of $4,053,775.00. Funding for this project is
included in the Fiscal Year 2015-16 Capital Improvement Project budget.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction, Inc. from a previously
completed project is satisfactory and is included as Attachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractors are all verified for Local Business Enterprise and Small Local
Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation by the Social Equity Division of the Department
of Contracting and Purchasing. The contractors are required to have 50% of the work hours
performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents, which
will result in dollars being spent locally.

Environmental: Replacing sanitary sewers will minimize sewer leakage and overflows, thus
preventing potential harm to property, groundwater resources and the bay. The contractor will
be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use recyclable concrete and
asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during
construction will be required.

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2015



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator
Subject: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers
Date: July 22, 2015 Page 4

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows,
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and
Right-of-Way Manager at (510) 238-6601.

Respectfully submitted,

%rooke A. Levin
Director, Oakland Public Works

Reviewed by:
Michael J. Neary, P.E., Assistant Director
Bureau of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering Design and R.O.W.
Division Manager

Prepared by:
Jimmy Mach, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design and R.O.W. Management Division

Attachments (4)

Attachment A: Project Location Map

Attachment B: Project Construction Schedule

Attachment C: Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D: Contractor Performance Evaluation

Item:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2015



<
B
[
m
Q.
=1
o]
o
&




Attachment B

Project Construction Schedules

ID | Task Name Start Finish 2015 2016

Apr [May [ Jun| Jul [Aug [ Sep | Oct [ Nov| Dec | Jan [ Feb | Mar [ Apr [ May [ Jun | Jul [ Aug [ Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec
1 |Project No. C329151 Mon 10/26/15 Fri 5/6/16
2 Construction Mon 10/26/15 Fri 5/6/16 _




OAKLAND

Attachment C

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: David Ng,

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis

Civil Engineer

FROM: Deborah Barnes,

Director, Contracts &Compliance

DATE: July2, 2015

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area bounded by E. 24" St, 19" Ave,
Beaumont Ave and E. 33" St (Sub-basin 58-02)
Project No. C329151

The City Administrator’s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit reviewed three (3) bids in response to the
above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum 50% Local and
Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with
the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of compliance with the 50% Local Employment.
Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program by the lowest compliant bidder on their most
recently completed City of Oakland project.

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and Discounts
EBO Policies Proposed Participation %
. . =
Original Bid = Q B g 9 2 =
Amount 35 @ m S ﬁ_é” '§§ mg trhg g :
Company Name -4 3] A M ] S8 ]88 '5 g
- @ e SE | 8 | GA| 29 |8
2 > & 5 8 A 3 55
* =
Andes
Construction $4,053,775.00 | 92.60% | 0.00% 89.89% | 2.71% | 100.00% | 92.60% | 5% | $3,972,669.50 | Y
J. Howard
Engineering, Inc, | $4,872,685.00 | 91.79% | 0.00% 90.85% | 0.94% 100.00% 1 91.79% | 5% | $4,629,050.75 | Y
Pacific Trenchless
“Inc. $5,409,203.00 | 92.05% | 0.00% 92.05% 10.00% | 100.00% | 92.05% | 5% | $5,138,742.85 | Y

Andes Construction and J. Howard Engineering, Inc’s proposed VSLBE/LPG pavrticipation values are 2.71 and 0.94%.
However, per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Therefore, the
VSLBE/LPG value for Andes Construction and J. Howard Engineering, Inc. are 5.43% and 1.89% respectively.

Comments: As noted above, all firms met and/or exceeded the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation

requirement. All firms are EBO compliant.




CITY i OF

Page 2 OAKLAND

. For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the overview of compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15%
Oakland Apprenticeship Program by the lowest compliant bidder on their most recently completed City of
Oakland project.

Contractor Name: Andes Construction

Project Name: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Shattuck, 59™ Telegraph and Woolsey (Sub-
Basin 10) '

Project No.  C312310

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes lt_‘ no, shoftfall hours? N/A

Were all shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount N/A

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% g)prenticeship Goal achieved? No If no, shortfall hours? 182

Were shortfalls satisfied? No If no, penalty amount? $4848.85

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfail hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; 1) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and I) Apprentice
shortfall hours, -

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
1 g ;| g 23 &% g
g §§ 82 | D 83 |2 |8 |.81808 92 | 82
SEEE| OELE | gy (B8 E BP0 | s
8y B = 2 :
g g 8 i S < ce |gaf & 2
& | 8g| B | g 2T (g | 8| S|kEg 8 | E
C D I
A B Goal | Hours Goal | Hours E F ¢ H Goal | Hours J
8197 0 50% 4099 50% | 4099 0 0 | 160% | 1048 | 15% | 1230 182

Comments: Andes Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring goal with
100% resident employment and did not meet the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang, Contract Compliance Officer at (510) 238-
3723.



CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

1052 Mic0a
AL 8N
towidgs, it Cror 150 gfearn

Contracts and Compliance Unit

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C329151

'RE: IThe Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded by E. 24th St, 19th Ave,

CONTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless Inc. .
, . Over/Under Enginger's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$4,139,085.00 $5,409,203.00 ($1,270,108.00)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$5,138,742.85 $270,460.15 5.00%
1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement YES
‘ a) % of LBE participation 0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 92.05%
: (double counted
c) % of VSLBE participation 0.00% 0.00% value)
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100.00%
a) Total VSLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES
(If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

71212015
Date
Reviewing
Officer: Date: 71212015

Approved By: _ | !‘( (W{/, &\) Date: 7/2/2015



LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 3
Project Name:
The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded by E. 24th St, 15th Ave, Beaumont Ave. and E. 33rd Street
Project No.: 329151 Engineer's Estimate 2,664,945.00 Under/Over Engineers -2,844,258.00
Estimate:
Discipline Primo & Subs Location | Cert. | LBE SLBE *VSLBE/LPG Total VSLBE LISLBE Total TOTAL
Truckina —
Status (2x Valua) LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
{PRIME Pacific Trejnchlass Ine. |Cakland cB 4,946,068.00 '| 4,946,068.00 : 4,946,068.00] C
Trucking All City Trucking Oakland CB 33,000.00 . 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,000.00] At 33,000.00
Cipp Lining Christian Bros. Lining  |Fairfield uB 78,435.00] C
HDPE Pipe P & F Distributors Brisbane uB . 300,000.00] C
Manhole Lining  [Con-Tech of California | Stockton uB . 25,000.001 C
Pipe Couplings  |Mission Cay Oaldand us ) : 15,000.00f C
Manhole Sections [Oldcastie Precast Pleasanton us 12,000.00f C
Project Totals 0.00 |4975,068.00 000 |4979,06800] 000 | 33,000.00 | 33,000.00 | 5409,203.00 33,000.00 | 0.00
0.00% 92.05% 100.00% 100% 100% 0.61% 0.00%
Requirements: RN R T e o e [Ethinkeity
The 50% requiremerts is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE R (RS L/SLBE TRUCKING - | - oo = Alfican American
participation. An SLBE finm can be eounteuoo%wwarusachievimso%‘m,zs% " SEBE PITT O L TOTAL e
requirements and aVSLBE/LPP fim can be counted double towards SRt E RS LL
‘achieving the 50% requirment, Callo = Asian Indian
AP = Asian Pacific
, C = Caucasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncartified Business : AP - Asian Pacific
SLBE = Small Local Business Entorpeiss CB = Cortified Business H = Hispanic
VSLBE Very Smail Local Business Enterprise MBE = Minority Business Enterprise INA = Native American
LPG = Locally Produced Goods WBE = Women Business Enterprise 0= Other
Total LEE/SLBE = All Cortified Local and Small Local Businesses INL = Nt Listed

NPLBE = NonProfit Locat Business Enterptise
NPSLEBE = NonProfit Small Locat Business Enterprise




CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

Contracts and Compliance Unit

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR:
Project No. (329151

RE: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded _by E. 24th S¢, 19th Ave,
Beaumont Ave. and E. 33rd Street

CONTRACTOR: J. Howard Engineering, Inc.

Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$4,139,095.00 = $4,872,685.00 ($733,590.00)
Discounted Bid Amount: Discount Points:
' Amt. of Bid Discount '
$4,629,050.75 $243,634.25 5.00%
1. Did the 50% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement YES
a) % of LBE participation 0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 90.85%
¢) % of VSLBE participation (double counted
0.94% 1.89% value)
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100.00%
a) Total VSLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4, Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES
(if yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments. :

Proposed VSLBE/LPG participation is valued at 0.94%, however, per the L/SLBE Program

a VSLBEI/LPG's participation is double counted towards meeting the requirment. o
‘Therefore, the VSLBE/LPG value is 1.89%. '

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

7/2/2015

Date ’
Officer: (W Date: 7/2/2015
Approved By: (/WM Date: 7/2/2015




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 2
Project Name:
The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded by E. 24th St, 19th Ave, Beaumont Ave. and E. 33rd Street
Project No.: C329151 Engineer's Estimate 2,564,845.00 Under/Over Engineers -2,307,740.00
Estimate:
"~ Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Cert. | LBE SLBE *VSLBEILPG Total VSLBE | L/SLBE | Total TOTAL
Truckina W N— v
Status (2x Value) LBE/SLBE Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME J. Howard Engineering, Inc. - |Oakland CB 4,406,685.00 4,406,685.00 4,406,685.00F C
 Trucking CJC Trucking Oakland cB 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00] AA 20,000.00
Saw Cutting  {Bay Line Cutting Berkeley uB 7,000.00f H 7,000.00
HDPE Pipe  |P & F Distributors Brisbane uB 300,000.00f C
Precast MH ’
Mat. Oid Castie Precast Pleasanton us 10,000.00| C
AC Paving Gallagher & Burk Oakiand cB 15,000.00{  15,000.00 15,000.00) C
AB, Drainrock {Argent Materials Oakiand CB 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00f C
IPipe & Fittings |Pace Supply Oakland UB 6,500.00] C
Couplings Mission Clay Oakland uB 4,500.001 C
MH Rehab
Mat. Con-Tech of CA Stockton UB 15,000.001 C
CIPP Liner Christian Bros. Fairfield uB 80,000.00] C
Project Totals 000 |4,42668500| 23,000.00 |4,449,685.00{ 0.00 |20,000.00|20,000.00| 4,872,685.00 27,000.00 | 0.00
. 90.85% 91.79% 100.00% 100% 100% 0.55% 0.00%

Requirements: ,, e o Sl i Lo |Ethnicity

The 50% requirements is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE e i se [L/SLBE TRUCKING | & .o i - - JAA= African American

participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% LBE"25%‘ QL RE 9EY - SRR PR 9 X A= Asign

requirements and aVSLBE/LPP firm can be counted double towards Rt : : E

achieving the 50% requirment. Lot " fAl= Asian Indian

AP = Asian Pacific

** Proposed VSLBE/LPG particiation is valued at 0.94%, however per the L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Double counted

percentages are reflected on the evaluation form and cover memo.




CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE

1052 #1002

AKEP
Contracts and Compliance Unit
PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C329151
RE: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded by E. 24th St, 19th

7 Ave, Beaumont Ave. and E, 33rd Street

CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction

Contractors’ Bid Amount
$4,053,775.00

Engineer's Estimate:
$4,139,095.00

Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount
$3,972,699.50 $81,075.50

1. Did the 50% local/small iocal requirement apply:

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement

a) % of LBE 0.00%
participation
b) % of SLBE 89.89%
participation
¢) % of VSLBE 2.711%
participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?

a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00%
.a) Total VSLBE trucking participation 100.00%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points?

(If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

(7]

-

Over/Under

Engineer's
Estimate

$86,320.00

Discount Points:
2.00%

<
m
(74

<
m
(7]

(double counted

5.43% value)

Proposed VSLBEILPG participation is valued at 2.71%, however, per the
L/SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted towards
meeting the requirment. Therefore, the VSLBE/LPG value s 5.43%.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

7/2/2015

Date

Reviewing
Officer: ) _ Date:
: A}
Approved By: WM;K) . Date:
N

7/2/2015

71212015




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder1 -
Project Name:
The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area Bounded by E. 24th St, 15th Ave, Beaumont Ave. and E. 33rd Street
Project No.: C329151 Engineer's Estimate 4,139,095.00 IUnderlOver Engineers 85,320.00
Estimate:
Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Cert. LBE SLBE | *VSLBELLPG Total | VSLBE Trucking] L/SLBE Total TOTAL
Status) {2x Value) LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Andes Construction |Oakland cB 3,643,775.00 3,643,775.00 3,643,775.00] H |3,643,775.00
Saw Cutting |Bay Line Cutting Berkeley UB 15,000.00] H 15,000.00
Trucking Foston Trqcking Oakland cB 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00| 25,000.00 25,000.00} AA 25,000.00
MH Precast  |Old Castie Pleasanton us » ‘ 20,000.00] ¢
AC Gallagher & Burk Oakland CB 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00] C
AB inner City Oakiand us 50,000.00] ¢
Rock Dutra San Rafael us 25,000.004 C
MH Rehab Mat. [Con-Tech Stockton uB 40,000.00§ C
Feit Masterfiner Hammond uB 10,000.00] C
Resin Compasite One W.Sacramento | UB 15,000.00] C
rHDPE Pipe P&F Distributors Brisbane UB 180,000.00f C
Project Totals 0.00 [3,643,775.00{ 55,000.00 |3,698,775.00( 25000.00 0.00 | 25,000.00 | 4,053,775.00 3,683,775.00 0.00
0.00% 89.89% 2.71% 92.60% 100.00% 0.00% 100% 100% 90.87% 0.00%
Requirements: RPN & S S s e Sl T Ethicity
The 50% requirements is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE [ . L/SLBE TRUCKING |- TOTAL: " JAA= Afiican American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% achieving | LBE T T T DOLLARS A = Asian
50% requirements and aVSLBE/LPP firm: can be counted double HETRA “ L0 SR e -
towards achieving the 509 requirment. ) ’ -7 AL Aslan Indian
= Asian Pacific
¢ = Caucasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business - Aslan Pacific
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB =Certiflod Business = Hispanic
VSLBE-Very Smail Local Businass Enterprise MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NA = Native Amarican
LPG = Locally Produced Goods WBE = Women Business Enterprise = Other
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Smali Locat Businesses INL = Not Listed
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Entorprise

* Proposed VSLBE/LPG particiation is vaiued at 2.71%, however per the L /SLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's participation is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Double counted percentages
are reflected on the evaiuation form and cover memo. ’




SCHEDULE R

- SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, TRUCKING LISTING FOR BASE BID

By request, Contracts and Compliance can email an slectronic copy of Schedule R o your firm or go to

" ittp:fw2. oaldandnetounloakaﬂgmupsloonﬁachngldocummtsﬁomﬂodmmspdf Date /1% /s~
Note: _ - Prime Contractor: .
s (71,000 s & 1ot et 0 ki v diocs of ot s e amcunt 50 o e 50 s, T cotion s bt e il [Priecttvo: (222957
bemadehhislist_wiﬂmoutheapprovalofheCﬁyoank!andvaidemeaddrw,typeofwark,dowamummmabmmata_pply.Biddersﬂatdonot-
list all subcontractors and suppliers with values greater than one half of ane percent and all fruckers regardless of tier and dollar amount shall be deemed non-
responsive.
| 2 5 'ac'i
5 g ) 2 'gL 5
Contractor's §m53£3§
License # Type of Work Company Name Address and City ' Phone Number | Dollar Amount | | =| 3| @} 2] ."| 2 |3
Baflint A4 Loy SHoP Dikland.Cp 38575 | 45, op0.00) | |V] | 1#
st Tracking L0 . D g \ 28,0000 | |1V | M
Ol Laitte L " M difs | 20,000.00 ¥ Y
b ok Zi - Q1342 sg.000.00 V] | | |G
/M é//y 9 . sy gz a0 M |V | el
| B din Bl BT Taliah] 45-155- 00|V U
-/gj gl ¢ \wg 4y 4524 00000 |V 44
' J- e : 4 10000 |V e ,
' Mﬁé ' vd_ - y 572808 15.000.00 V_( -@{/
HPE bige  \PF VT Jame fue Prupnae o 9154672530 60,000.00 |7

Attach additional page(s) if necessary. )
{LBE - Local Business Enterprise} {SLBE - Small Local Business Enterprise} {(VSLBE - Very Small Local Business Enterprise) (LPG - Locally Produced Goodsl
Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of all listed firms majority cwner. This information will be used for tracking purposes only.
* Ethnicity - (AA=African American} {Al=Asian Indian) (AP=Asian Paelﬁc) {C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) {NA=Native American} (O=Other) {NL=Not Listed)

* Gender - (M= Male) (F = Female)

** Alternate (if applicable) - Please indicate in alternate box either 1, 2 or 3 and 5o on for akternate line items.

~ (Revised as of 2/27/2014)



By request, Contracts and Compliance can email an elecfronic copy of Schedule R fo your firm or go fo
hitp:ffwww2.0aklandnet.com/oakeat/groups/contracting/documents/form/oak(23389.pdf

~ SCHEDULE R

SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, TRUCKING LISTING . FOR BASE BID

Daie Toae I€ 2015

LB

|Peime Contractorn T Mpruinen Enitynleedinkey, IVE - o'“ AND

Note: ]
fma erewith must fist all subcontractors and with vahues in f one-half of 1 of the prime con tal bid or ten housand | AKLANL)
ddla:n(m)mm;:fitsgm;andanmmHng mwﬁa:ummmm:wmpg; T:em;mgmsm:t::d\mmn ProjectNo: /7 52415 Fnfionie
’bemademmisistwiihwtﬂleapprwalofmeﬁtyofowdmdvaideheaddr&s.typeofwk. dollar amount and check all boxes that apply. Bidders thaf do nof :
Tist all subcontractors and suppliers with values greater than one half of one percent and afl truckers regardiess of tier and dollar armount shaft be deemed non- SW%
respansive.
v 2l
2 =g
Contractor's S:F;’ wl mf 3| =| S
License # Type of Work Company Name Address and Cify Phone Number | Dollar Amount | &| = Sl &) Sl 2 £
. . X . 4 S0 ' .
Tlucksity NG |CIC Toudkiivs Z@zw@u i-S24 | 20000 A ] Ll
RoP6b0 [Sh) (utTink, r&y;&)@ Cudtint; | a5 4% 87, fBerktiey 8525080 | 00 HM|
Ho/e proe | féF Pestegutors _&Maﬁ&r,@m__ﬁgi@ew B0, 600 v M
26 CAST Uyl daTis|OLs Chstlz focesst | Lt fiewsiered | 2:lf%en | 10000 |V clu
e i \G| 07 Battsgues <fogk. | B4 Hign Stzet (] | g sbey | 15,000 |V gy,
,}’é&é Mﬂﬂ%é&g__ ey | 2 ey | Boeo v 2|M
A . * - Y -t l F] 4 .
Dpe <Ll - ZZETQ}@E; 28 %00 | 6,500 |V '
Conplins \DO | Misgrord Cliry food . | 5600 | Mo | CiH
Ml erints, Morits |(Bd-Tocus o Ot | 504 Rl Re. € 9555324 | _J5000 |V e
%53?;' IO Lez. ik W ar, L L }é)il;ifﬂ 8o gz M

Attach additional page(s) if necessary.

(LBE - Local Business Enterprise) (SLBE - Small Local Business Entemprise) {VSLBE - Very Small Local Business Enterprise} (LPG - Locafly Produced Goods)
Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of all listed firms majority owner. This information will be used for tracking purposes only. :
* Ethnicity - (AMA=African American) [Al=Asian Indian} {AP=Asfan Pacific) (C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) (NA=Native American} (O=Cther) (NL=Not Listed)

* Gender - (M = Male) (F = Female)

“* Alternate {if applicable} - Please indicate in aftemate box efther 1, 2 or 3 and so on for alternate fine items.

¥ Esop

" (Revised as of 2/27/2014)



SCHEDULER
SUBCONTRACTOR SUPPLIER TRUCKING LISTING FOR BASE BID

By request, Contracts and Complxance can ema:l 2an electronic copy of Schedule R to yourfim orge to ‘
: hﬁpJIwwa.oaklandnet eom/oamugroups;oonMng/dowmentsffomuoakozasag pdf , Date 06/«'5’ / 2= _
{Note; o ane Contndorﬁaﬁc. Tﬂeuaé—a;-ss e,

The toniractor herewith mnsthst al suboomradbrs and suppﬁerswﬂbvahesm mof ofie-halfof 1 percentofme pnmecomrador‘s total bkiorten thousand C/ﬁ"}? s j O%‘KLAN#_IB
doilars ($10,000) whichever is grester and al frucking regardless of tier and doliar amount o be used’on the project. The contractor agrees Hhatne changes wifl P“’fe"t No.. —— =L

od o

Proler.tuame S?eue& Qo,bwre e: 24‘5"'&- t?‘%a £ 33%5r

be mads in this iistwithout the approval 6f the City of Oakland Provide the address, type of work, dnllaramuntand check-allboxes that apply. Bidders thatdo not’
list all subcontractors and supplsetswm values greater!hanone half of one pementand allmxdersregafdlw: of fier and dokar amount shall bedeemed fion-

responsive.”

conﬁamﬁs . ’ . ' ’ ° ’ . . - : i ‘ 4':’ : ) :.:..- :;.'-.:. ;: : g ".g E §
License# . Type of Work Cqmpany Name . Address and Clty L Phone Nurnbér _Dollar Amount” | = @l S s
N | TRockE?, chm*ww ”@;ﬁa W«%, | Semelsszeo [ X iy

423724 | CAPE Lf&:‘&&i |Oraishiaat Ross, lmzz%— .sz ?5553 _ 83%:'4-24} $‘-’1’-§!€5 1 CIM
N WF’E ﬁ?e | TT Distelosbes Sés?m ca—“ft'ma' o ﬁw;-m $ 30G 000 A

@r—gf% g 28 coo
je $ }5000
%44«3:33 3 iz, 000

e f?w coqn ﬁﬁ.ﬁ Migswes ew, i‘-{-
N Powicle Sazcieus " Dst‘He— Pmcas%-

OlalO0] -
Sl B | R

-

- Attach additional page(s) if necessa!y . : ’
(LBE - Local Business Enterprise) (SLBE - Sman Local BusmgssEnMpnse) (VSLBE Vexy Small LM BumEnterpnsejj(LPG Loauwaduced Goods)
Contractors are required to identify e éthnicity-and! genderof alt fisted firms nnpntyowner “This i‘nformahon will be used-for tracking:purposés only.
* Ethnicity - (AA=African Ainefican)’ {Al=Asian‘indian} (AP=Asuan Patific) (C=Caucasian) (i=Hispanic) (NA=Native Amenan)((kother) (NL=Not Listed)

** Gender - (M = Male)(F = Female) _ - '
** Alternate {if apphcable) - Please mdmte in altemate box e:ther1 2 or 3 and soon for aiternate l'ne ntems

(Revised as of 2/27/2014)



¢ v CITY'OF OAKLAND BID SUMMARY
Public Works Department - Contract Services

PROJECTNAME:  Thc Rehabilitation of Sanitary Scwers in the Area bounded by E. 24th Street, 19th Avenue, Beauniont Aveaue and E. 33rd Strect (Sub-Basin 58-02)

PROJECTNO: C329 151
BID DATE: Junc 14, 2013

- ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:  $4,139,005.00 ﬂ 4 l 3
BASIS OF AWARD:  Base Bid { q ' O qs . OD
eﬁ— sty .
PROJECT MANAGER: ~ David Ng
COMPLIANCE OFFICER:  Sophany Hang

APPARENT LOW BIDDER

[priorto Bid Discounts  Andes Consiruction, Inc.
per 1/SLBE program)

ro——" ey
ISSUED YO COMPUIANCE, -
PROJECT MANAGER AND Thursday, Junc (8, 2015
ALL PRIME BIDDERS: i
COMMENTS: 1) The designation of the ‘apparent low bidder' made inthis Bld Summary docs nol incorporate 'bid discounts', if any. The Office of Contract
Compli will d inc any bid di in their fort! li analysis,

Contractor's Bld Form and B1d Schadula Y Y Y
Cotrect Prime Contractor Licanse Type and Active per CSL87 Y Y Y
. Subcontractor Licenses Uisted snd Active per CSLBY Y Y Y
\ Prime & Subcontractor Reglstered with DIR? ¥ v ¥
ddend NA NA NA
Bid Bond ¥ ¥ ¥
Schedule O - Campalgn Contribution Limits hd Y h 4
Schedule R - Subcontractor, Suppiler, Trucker Listing Y Y hd
Ve - IF Trucking is required, was one fisted? * A Y ! Y
HOWARD ENGINEERING, iNG.
Htem Number Unit Price Total Amount Unit Prica Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unlt Prics Yotal Amount
1 712 2 EA  |PRosEcTsiGN $1,00000 2,000.00] 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 3,00000 301300 6026.00
2 7104 1 I |marricconTrROL . $25,000.00 2500000]  244,000.00 24800000 18800000 188,000,00 50,007.00 £0,097.00
REPLACE EX 8" DIA PIPE WITH 8" DIA HDPE SDR 17 BY -
3 500-1.1.9 18,204 I y Y 9.00 , ! y 1,875,01200 131,00 2,384,724,
DIE EXPANDING $90.00 1,638,360,00) 12 2,248316.00 103.00 675,03 L 284,724.00
REPLACE EX 8" DIA PIPE WITH 10" DIA HDPE SDR 17 8Y
4 500-1.1.9 237 I 95, . ' 000 0.00 7. ' 19200 a8
3 i sosoo[ . 22543500 1 28,78 107.00 253,911.00 13,235.00
-EXPANDING g -
s 500-1.1.9 534 I :S'Pﬁ:ii: ‘°'DID': PIPEWITH 12° DIA HOPE SDR 17 $12000 64,080.00) 5000 6,700.00 163.00 87,04200 133.00 73,002.00
N " *
6 500-1.1.9 1,103 I ml[“i:::;pﬁ": PIPE WATH 14* DIA HOPE SDR 37 $140.00 154,420,00 5000 55,150.00 11.00 190,819.00 13700 151,111.00
. g
7 500-1.1.9 2,054 \p  |REPLACEEX 14" DIAPIPE WiTH 15" DIA HOPE SDR 17 $160.00) 328,640.00 5000 102,700.00 163.00 375,882.00 18800 283,452.00
. 0
8 500-1.19 1,103 ¥ ;5";‘:5 EX 15" DIA PIPE WITH 187 DIA HDPE SDR 17 - $18000 205,740,00) 3500 4000500 19300 22059900 13900 158877.00
REPLACE EX 18° DIA PIPE WITH 20 DIA HDPE SDR 17
500-1,1.9 ,052 i : 400.00] .. y ,600.4 y 5564 !
] 1 s orE ExpaNDING $20000 210,40000] 5000 52,600.00 203,00 21955600 14100 148,232.00
10 500118 38 LF |INSTALL CIPP LINER IN EX, 24" DIA. PIPE $240.00 83,520.00 24000 #3,520.00 11.00 74,124.00 15000 5220000
11 500-1.1.9 201 113 INSTALL CIPP LINER IN EX, 30" DIA, PIPE $300.00 60,300.00 100 2,010.00 223.00 44,823.00 170.00 34,170.00
0
12 30616 100 (p {REMOVEEK SS & CONSTRUCT NEW 8" VCP/HDFE SS $30000 3000000] - soom 30,000.00 2700 22,70000 4500 4450000
PIPE BY OPEN TRENCH METHOD
13 S00-1.2.7.¢ 15 EA  |POINTREPAR $400.00 6,000.00 25000 3750.00 100 1500 500 75.00
1 500-12.7.d %0 LF  |ADDITIONAL POINT REPAIR $5000 4,000.00 100 2000 100 8000 500 400.00
15 500-12.7.8 8 EA  [EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL FOR POINT REPAIR $1,30000 10,400.00) 475000 28,00000 100 800 500 40,00
16 500-12.7.6 6 I "’”A'E""“" EXCAVATION AND BACKFNL FOR POINT $200.00 12,800.00) 100 64.00 1% 6400 500 32000
17 |sec2r@ito@| 97 EA  |MANHOLE REHABILITATION TYPE 3 $1,500,00 145,500.00 30000 - 29100000 3,15000 305,550.00 442400 431,088.00
18 s00-2.7(f) 12 EA  |MANHOLE REHABILITATION TYPE 4 {Depth 9' orless) $4,00000 48,000.00 750000 90,000.00 5,00000 £0,000.00 4,565.00 54,260.00
19 00270 a e |MANHOLE REHRSIITATION TYPE 4 (Depth greater than| g o0 o 6050000 o000 s 550000 05000 P 21500
20 303-8.3 10 EA | MANHOLE REHABILITATION TYPE S {all depths) $4,50000 45000000 1200000 120,000.00 5,300.00 53,000.00 camso]| 0 asasooo
u 500-12.7(0 18 EA  |CLEANOUT REHABILIATION TYPE4 ’ §750.00 13,500.00) 100000 1800000 200000 36,000.00 290100 53,658.00
RECONNECT 4°- 6" DIA ACTIVE HOUSE CONNECTION
2 S00-4.6, 3 A ! Y 21500 00,7504 ' 000, 0754 750,
o 730 o e A 435000 255,500.00 7 200,750.00 50000 43800000 107500 76475090
REMABMAN___
P! S00-4.6.c 10,000 1 RE"::E/ REHAB 4" - 6" DIA HOUSE CONNECTION $30.00 300,000.00 200] - 20,000.00 100 1000000 100 10,000.00
u 500-4.6.6 700 EA  [INSTALL 4™ 6 DA 2-WAY CLEANOUT $30000 210,000.00) 25790 175,500.00 0000 150,000.00 35100 245,700.00
Total o' Base Bid ftams
e phrrionn 4,139,095.00 4,059,775.00) 4372,685.00 5,409,205.00)
Total of Bage Bid items.
_Par contractor calcufation : 405377500 487268500 5,409,203.00
Bld Alternate 1:
73 1 is ADD Cost of Cammerclal Liabllity insurance Caverage tump Sum o . 30,408.81 7500000 | ° 112,000.00
7.3 N is ADD Cost of Worker's Compensation Insurance tump Sum K 17350157 15000000 21,500.00
Coverage
73 N s ADD Cost of Excess Llabllity or Umbrella Insurance  tumpSum i 15,408.35 15,000.00 12,00000
Coverage
Total of Bld Alternate 1: E 219,309.23 240,000.01) 195,500.001
¥ Self - Performed .
{applies to angineering prolects anly) s9.6% %88 8.6%
% Ovar / Undar Engineer's Estimate -2 uc 17.7%

-
3 H,osxm{/ v

#4973 6% 5,109,703



CITY OF OAKLAND, CA
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Project No. C329151
The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area bounded by E. 24th st, 19" Ave, Beaumont
Ave and E. 33" St (Subbasin 58-02)

Description: The proposed work consists, in general, of rehabilitating approximately 20,577
linear feet of existing 8” diameter sewer pipes, approximately 5,886 linear feet of existing 10”
to 18" diameter sanitary sewer pipes by pipe-expanding, approximately 549 linear feet of
existing 24” to 30” diameter sanitary sewer pipes by cured-in-place pipe liner; rehabilitating
sewer structures; reconnecting house connection sewers; and rehabilitating house connections
sewers.

License Required: A or C-42. .

Englneer’s Estimate: $4,139, 095 00 (Base Bid)

Contract Days: 140 working days

Bid Deadline: 2:00 PM, June 18, 2015. Bids not received by the Office of the City Clerk, 1 Frank
H. Ogawa Plaza, Room #101, Oakland, CA 94612 by the deadline will be returned unopened.

Local Business Requirement: 50% participation

Self-Performance: 50% minimum, excluding Specialty Items; per Greenbook Section 2-3.2.
Refer to Bid Schedule for Specialty Items, if any.

Local Trucking Requirement: Yes

Bonds: 10% Bid Security; 100% Payment and Performance Bonds

Liquidated Damages: $1,000 per calendar day

Pre-Bid Meeting: (Voluntary

1:00 PM, June 2, 2015, in Broadway Conference Room, gt Floor, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,
Oakland, CA 94612. Contractor attendance is encouraged to learn about the City’s Owner-
Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) and mandatory contractor and subcontractor
registration pursuant to SB 854,

Deadline for Questions: 2:00 PM, June 10, 2015 by email to the Project Manager: Responses
to written questions will be issued as an addendum no later than 2:00 PM, June 15, 2015. Itis
the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that the email is received by the Project Manager.

Contact Infarmation:

Project Manager: David Ng at 510-238-7267, dng@oaklandnet com

Contract Services: Calvin Hao at 510-238-7395, chao@oaklandnet.com

Contract Compliance Officer: Sophany Hang at 510-238-3723, shang@oaklandnet.com

Bid Documents: Bid documents and Addenda are available digitally only and provided free of
charge through two websites listed below. Separate Plan Holder lists are maintained by each
site. Bid Results and Subcontractor Listings are posted only to CIPList.com.

1. iSupplier: Email iSupplier@oaklandnet.com for assistance.

Notice to Bidders Al



Attachment D

Schedule L-2
City of Oakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Project Number/Title: RSS in the Easemant of KNowland Park

Work Order Number (if applicable): C329116

Contractor: Andes Construction -

Date of Notice to Proceed: 6-6-11

Date of Notice of Completion: - 7-23-12

Date of Notice of Final Completion: -23-12

Contract Amount: $437, 592.00

Evaluator Name and Title: Jun Osalbo, Resident Engineer

The City's Resident Engineer most famiiliar with the Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the
project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluatlon criteria that will be applicable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Qakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. [f a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory
ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General
Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor's performance.

~ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES:

Outstanding Performance among the best leve! of achievement the City has experienced.

(Bpoints) _

Satisfactory Performance met contractual requirements.

(2 points) AL P
Marginal Performance barely met the [ower range of the contractual requirements or
{1 point) performance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective
A _ | action was taken.

Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual requirements. The contractual
(O points) performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective
| actions were ineffective.

C66 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction Project No.C329116 .




WORK PERFORMANCE

. Unsatisfactory
Marginal

Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with adcepfable Quality and
Workmanship?

N

If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If "Marginal or

L1 O L
1 0 [0

L]
1a Unsatisfactory’, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. I:I |:|
Was the work Perform_ed by the Contractor accurate_ and complete? If "Marginal or
2 gr;s;aglr?;a(cztg% ,e;)‘(’\;zlaln on the attachment and provide documentation. Complete D D
2 a \é\(l::rr:c ct:igrnr?si:;t‘iolr;:‘sol;leiggeds::zgr’i1 eh; :;(tiasr: specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the - ris] Eé Ff‘l
26 | if Mrginalor Uneatstactry’, cxpla on t atachment. Frovide documentaton. || || (][]
Was the Contractor responsive to City staff's comt.nents and concerns regarding the
3| expleinon the atashment. Provids documentation, - oo M1 O
Waere there other significant issues related to “Work Performance”? If Yes, explain | . Yes | No
4 | onthe attachment. Provide documentation. | I:-I IZI
Di_d‘ the Contractor qooperate with oh-site or qdiacent tenant_s, business owners and '
5| “Morginal or Unsatistectory’. explan an the atsanment. - ||| |
Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor f:ave the expertise and skills required '
6 toons;zr-)‘tés;?ggaﬂ ;onetrform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explaln |:| D E] D
7 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work peﬁormance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regardlng ‘work performance and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, 0r 3.

H_m
[]e

C87 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contracior; Andes Construction Project No. C329116




TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract
(including time extensions or amendments)? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory", explain
on the attachment why the work was not completed according to schedule. Provide
documentation. '

[]

N
[]
[]

Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established

schedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If “No”, or "N/A", go to |

Question #10. If “Yes”, complete (9a) below.

=<
(0]
[

9a

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explainh on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor
failed to comply with this reguirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc.).
Provide documentation.

N

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline scheduies and revisions to its
construction schedule when changes occurred? [f “Marginal or Unsatisfactory’,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

N

11

Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City

.50 as fo not delay the work? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explaln on the

attachment. Provide documaentation.

N

OO0 ] 0O L3
HEINEEERINE

12

Were there other significant issues related to tlmehness? If yes, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

13

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding timeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

L= L)

C68 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor; Andes Construction

Project No. C329116




FINANCIAL

14

Were the Contractor’s billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms?
If "Marginal ar Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices).

15

Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim
amount. Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City?

Number of Claims:

Claim amounts:  §

Seftlement amount:$

Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of

16 occurrences and amounts (such as corrected price quotes).

Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yas, explain on
17 | the attachment and provide documentation. ,
18 | Overall, how did the Cantractor rate on financial issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding financial issues and the assessment

guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C89 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction

Unsatisfactory
Not Applicable

Outstanding

Marginal
- Satisfactory

[]
N
[l
[

Project No. C329116 .



COMMUNICATION

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

19

Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, etc.? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

N

20

Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner
regarding:

Notification of any significant issues that arose? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,

HENINE i

HEImgInY (N

20a | explain on the attachment. I:I
Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? If “Marginal or

20b | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. D
Periodic progress reports as required by the con.tract {both verbal and written)? If .

20¢ | “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. lZ' D

e o P . : No

20d Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes”, explain on the attachment.
Were there any other significant issues related to communication issues? Explain on No

21 | the attachment. Provide documentation.

22 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues? '

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding communication issues and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor. Andes Construction

Project No. C329116




SAFETY

Unsatisfactory

Satisfactory
QOutstanding
Not Applicable

Marginal

23

Did the Contractor's staff conéistently wear personal protective equipment as
appropriate? If “No”, explain on the attachment.

g

24

Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If “Marginal or

Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

25

Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, explain on the

altachment.

26

Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Explain on the attachment If
Yes, explain on the attachment.

27

Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
Security Administration’s standards or regulations? If “Yes", explain on the
attachmaent.

Kz Nz Rz |L ][5

28

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding safety issues and the assessment guidelines,

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C71 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction Project No. C329116 |




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting.factors below, calculate the Contractor’s overall score using the
scores from the four categories above.

1; Enter Overall score from Question 7 2 X0.25= 5
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 2 - X0.25= 5
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 X0.20= 4
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 2 X0.15= 3
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 2 X0.15= .3

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 2.0

. ,. " OVERALLRATING: 2:0

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to 2.5
Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0

PROCEDURE:

The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit it to
the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratmgs assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. [f the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor’s protest and
render his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director’s
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Ratmg (i.e., Total Score less than 1.0)
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction Project No. _C329116




responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the
date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating.

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on City
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed
Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts. : '

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation

as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Conlractor's Performance Evaluation has been
communicated to the Contractor. Signature does not signify consent or agreement.

(onipis 2515 Gk A ili7/13

‘Contractor / Date Resident Engineer / Date

f'\' J:un Os:»lbo

C M s

Superyising Civil Engineer / Ddte ”

C73 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor; Andés Construction Project No. ©329116




Approved ,a§_t,o£vorm and Le{galit')’/

srrce of Gy @ OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL  —— 7

915 AUG 32 PM 3 48RESoLUTION NO. C.M.S.

Introduced by Counciimember

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO
ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC., THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE REHABILITATION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY E. 24™ STREET,
19" AVENUE, BEAUMONT AVENUE AND E. 338 STREET
(PROJECT NO. C329151) AND WITH CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE
AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($4,053,775.00)

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2015, three bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
Citg/ of Oakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area bounded by E. 24" Street,
19" Avenue, Beaumont Avenue and E. 33rd Street (Project No. C329151); and

WHEREAS, Andes Constructlon, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be available in the following project account as part of
FY 2015-16 CIP budget:
= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C329151; $4,053,775.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this prOJect will help reduce
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance of this contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to award a construction contract
for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the area bounded by E. 24™ Street, 19" Avenue,
Beaumont Avenue and E. 33" Street (Project No. C329151) to Andes Construction, Inc., the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in an amount of Four Million Fifty-Three
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($4,053,775.00) for project C329151 and in
accordance with plans and specifications for the Project and contractor’s bid dated June 18,
2015; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance bond,
$4,053,775.00, and the bond to guarantee payment of all claims for Jabor and materials furnished
and for the amount under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $4,053,775.00, with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to
execute any amendments or modifications of the contract within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to
negotiate with the second lowest bidder and/or next lowest bidder for the same awarded amount,
if Andes Construction, Inc. fails to return the complete signed contract documents and
supporting documents within the days specified in the Special Provision without going back to
City Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared for this project, including
any subsequent changes during construction, that will be reviewed and adopted by the Director,
or designee, are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, and PRESIDENT
GIBSON MCELHANEY

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



